

No. 12-15878-EE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER OF
INTEGRITY BANK OF ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN M. SKOW, ALAN K. ARNOLD, DOUGLAS G. BALLARD,
CLINTON M. DAY, JOSEPH J. ERNEST, DONALD C. HARTSFIELD,
JACK S. MURPHY, AND GERALD O. REYNOLDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia,
Case No. 11-cv-0111-SCJ (Jones, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

David L. Balsler
Tracy Klingler
Merritt E. McAlister
E. Claire Carothers
David M. Barnes
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 572-4600

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Jack S. Murphy

Dated: April 17, 2013

*additional counsel listed inside cover

James B. Manley, Jr.
Jill Kuhn
Jeffrey Ronald Baxter
**MCKENNA LONG &
ALDRIDGE**
303 Peachtree Street, NE
One Peachtree Center, Suite 5300
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

*Attorneys for Defendants Joseph J.
Ernest, Donald C. Hartsfield, and
Gerald O. Reynolds*

Randy Edwards
Paul A. Piland
COCHRAN & EDWARDS, LLC
2950 Atlanta Road SE
Smyrna, GA 30080

*Attorneys for Defendant
Steven M. Skow*

Frank M. Young, III
Kirk D. Smith
**HASKELL SLAUGHTER
YOUNG & REDIKER**
2001 Park Place North
1400 Park Place Tower
Birmingham, AL 35203

*Attorneys for Defendant
Clinton M. Day*

Richard A. Mitchell
Edward A. Marshall
ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP
171 17th Street, NW
Suite 2100
Atlanta, Georgia 30363

*Attorneys for Defendant
Douglas G. Ballard, II*

Robert R. Ambler, Jr.
James E. Connelly
John G. Perry
**WOMBLE CARLYLE
SANDRIDGE & RICE, LLC**
271 17th Street, NW, Suite 2400
Atlanta, GA 30363

*Attorneys for Defendant
Alan K. Arnold*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Directors’ and Officers’ Liability Under Georgia Law and the Business Judgment Rule.....	3
B. The FDIC’s Claims Against the Directors	10
C. Statement of Facts	12
D. Proceedings Below	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
I. GEORGIA’S BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE BARS ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS.....	19
A. Georgia’s Business Judgment Rule Shields Directors from Liability Based on Ordinary Negligence.....	20
B. Georgia’s Statutory Standard of Care Is Not Inconsistent With the Georgia Courts’ Application of the Business Judgment Rule.....	26
C. The FDIC’s Reliance on Outdated and Foreign Precedent is Misplaced.....	29
D. The FDIC’s Proposed Formulation of the Business Judgment Rule Renders it Meaningless.....	34
II. THERE IS NO FEDERAL COMMON LAW RULE THAT BARS THE DIRECTORS’ MITIGATION AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE.	37
A. State Law, and Not Federal Common Law, Applies Where No Provision of FIRREA Governs.....	39
B. The FDIC’s Proposed Rule is Not a “No Duty” Rule and Was Not “Existing Federal Common Law” At the Time of FIRREA.	42

1. The FDIC’s Proposed Exemption From Georgia’s Mitigation Requirement Is Not a “No Duty” Rule.....	44
2. Only Four Federal District Court Decisions Applied the FDIC’s Proposed Rule at the Time of FIRREA.....	46
3. A State Law Failure-to-Mitigate Defense Presents No Conflict with Federal Law.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AC Acquisitions Corp. v. Anderson, Clayton & Co.,
519 A.2d 103 (Del. Ch. 1986)9

Anderson v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
292 Ga. App. 603, 664 S.E.2d 911 (2008) 45, 52

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....6

Blitch v. Peoples Bank,
246 Ga. App. 453, 540 S.E.2d 667 (2000)29

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....7

Briggs v. Spaulding,
141 U.S. 132, 11 S. Ct. 924 (1891)30

**Brock Built, LLC v. Blake*,
300 Ga. App. 816, 686 S.E.2d 425 (2009) *passim*

Butler v. Anderson,
163 Ga. App. 547, 295 S.E.2d 216 (1982)46

Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.,
257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)25

Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....6, 8

Cottle v. Storer Commc'ns,
849 F.2d 570 (11th Cir. 1988).....33

Farrington v. Casa Solana Condo. Ass'n,
517 So.2d 70 (Fla. App. 1987)33

FDIC v. Ashley,
749 F. Supp. 1065 (D. Kan. 1990)45

FDIC v. Bierman,
2 F.3d 1424 (7th Cir. 1993).....47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

FDIC v. Blackburn,
 109 F.R.D. 66 (E.D. Tenn. 1985)46

FDIC v. Carlson,
 698 F. Supp. 178 (D. Minn. 1988)46

FDIC v. Citizens Bank & Trust Co. of Park Ridge,
 592 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1979)51

**FDIC v. Gladstone*,
 44 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D. Mass. 1999)..... *passim*

FDIC v. Harrison,
 735 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1984)41

FDIC v. Jenkins,
 888 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989)41

FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.,
 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)51

FDIC v. Mijalis,
 15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994)47

FDIC v. Niblo,
 821 F. Supp. 441 (N.D. Tex. 1993)53

FDIC v. Oldenburg,
 38 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1994) 47, 48

FDIC v. Ornstein,
 73 F. Supp. 2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)40

FDIC v. Renda,
 692 F. Supp. 128 (D. Kan. 1988)46

FDIC v. Stahl,
 89 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1996) 20, 30, 32

Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. Field,
 311 U.S. 169, 61 S. Ct. 176 (1940)26

**Flexible Prods. Co. v. Ervast*,
 284 Ga. App. 178, 643 S.E.2d 560 (2007) *passim*

FLSIC v. Two Rivers Associates,
 880 F.2d 1267 (11th Cir. 1989)50

Fox v. Acadia State Bank,
 937 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)47

FSLIC v. Burdette,
718 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Tenn. 1989)46

FSLIC v. Roy,
No. CIV JFM-87-1227, 1988 WL 96570 (D. Md. June 28, 1988)46

Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l, Inc.,
683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)10

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)42

Hilb, Rogal & Hamilton Co. of Atl., Inc. v. Holley,
295 Ga. App. 54, 670 S.E.2d 874 (2008)5

Hobday v. Galardi,
266 Ga. App. 780, 598 S.E.2d 350 (2004) 46, 52

In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.,
698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)8

In re J.P. Stevens & Co.,
542 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1988)7

In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.,
967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)9

In re Limited, Inc.,
No. 17148-NC, 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)8

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)5

Int’l Ins. Co. v. Johns,
874 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1989) 16, 33

Langley v. FDIC,
484 U.S. 86, 108 S. Ct. 396 (1987)50

Mansfield Hardwood Lumber Co. v. Johnson,
268 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1959)32

Mansfield v. Richardson,
118 Ga. 250, 45 S.E. 269 (1903)45

McEwen v. Kelly,
140 Ga. 720, 79 S.E. 777 (1913) 30, 31

Milton Frank Allen Publ’ns v. Ga Ass’n of Petroleum Retailers,
224 Ga. 518, 162 S.E.2d 724 (1968)4

**Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. SE Bank N.A.*,
120 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1997) (en banc) *passim*

**Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Se. Bank N.A.*,
83 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 1996) 42, 43, 50

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers,
451 U.S. 77, 101 S. Ct. 1571 (1981)49

**O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,
512 U.S. 79, 114 S. Ct. 2048 (1994) *passim*

Parks v. Multimedia Tech.,
239 Ga. App. 282, 520 S.E.2d 517 (1999)5

Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010) 16, 17, 20, 26

Regenstein v. J. Regenstein Co.,
213 Ga. 157, 97 S.E.2d 693 (1957) 21, 31

Riddle-Bradley, Inc. v. Riddle,
217 Ga. App. 725, 459 S.E.2d 576 (1995)29

Rosenfeld v. Rosenfeld,
286 Ga. App. 61, 648 S.E.2d 399 (2007) 23, 25

RTC v. Artley,
28 F.3d 1099 (11th Cir. 1994)41

RTC v. Miramon,
22 F.3d 1357 (5th Cir. 1994)49

S. Elec. Supply v. Trend Constr.,
259 Ga. App. 666, 578 S.E.2d 279 (2003)24

SIPCA Holdings S.A. v. Optical Coating Lab., Inc.,
No. 15129, 1997 WL 10263 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 1997)4

Solash v. Telex Corp.,
1988 WL 3587 (Del. Ch. 1999)7, 21

State Dep’t of Transp. v. Douglas Asphalt Co.,
297 Ga. App. 511, 677 S.E.2d 728 (2009)24

Sun-Times Media Grp v. Black,
954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008)9

Thurman v. Applebrook Country Dayschool, Inc.,
278 Ga. 784, 604 S.E.2d 832 (2004)34

Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,
 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)10

TSG Water Res. v. D’Alba & Donovan Cert. Pub. Accountants,
 260 F. App’x 191 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 6, 8, 33

United States v. Forma,
 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994) 51, 54

United States v. Ringgold,
 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 150 (1834).....51

United States v. Texas,
 507 U.S. 529, 113 S. Ct. 1631 (1993) 38, 39, 42

**Wachovia Bank of Ga v. Namik*,
 275 Ga. App. 229, 620 S.E.2d 470 (2005) *passim*

Watson v. Dugger,
 945 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1991).....26

Wayne v. TVA,
 730 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1984)49

Werner v. Miller Tech. Mgmt.,
 831 A.2d 318 (Del. Ch. 2003)8

Woodward v. Stewart,
 149 Ga. 620, 101 S.E. 749 (1919) 30, 31

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 182152

28 U.S.C. § 12923, 15

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989,
 Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 607.11132

O.C.G.A. § 7-1-490..... 5, 26, 28

O.C.G.A. § 14-2-830..... 5, 27, 28

O.C.G.A. § 14-2-830 cmt. (1988)..... 28, 29

O.C.G.A. § 14-2-842.....5, 27

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-11..... 37, 40, 45

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-4.....35

O.C.G.A. § 53-12-192.....	14
Rules	
Ga. Ct. App. R. 33.....	24
Other Authorities	
Allen, Kraakman & Subramanian, Commentaries and Cases on the Law of Business Organizations (4th ed. 2012)	8, 9
Bainbridge, Stephen, <i>The Business Judgment Rule as Abstention Doctrine</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 83 (2004)	9
Dobbs , Dan B., The Law of Torts (2000)	45
Greenspan, Alan, Testimony Before House Committee on Government Oversight and Reform, 110th Cong. 209 (Oct. 23, 2008).....	12
McCormack, Charles, Handbook on the Law of Damages (1935)	45

TABLE OF RECORD EXCERPTS

Docket No. 1 (“R.E. 1”),
Complaint (Jan. 14, 2011)10, 11, 12, 14

Docket No. 29 (“R.E. 29”),
Answer to Complaint (Mar. 25, 2011)13, 14

Docket No. 30 (“R.E. 30”),
Defendant Alan K. Arnold’s Motion to Dismiss
Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6) (Mar. 25, 2011).....15
